
Page 1 of 2 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Tuesday, September 27, 2016 
11:30 a.m. – Bidder’s Room** 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

11:30 a.m. 
1. Approval of the Draft Finance Committee Meeting Notes from August 9, 2016

Contact: Donna Witt, Director of Financial Services 455-3968

11:35 a.m. 
2. Report on the General Fund Reserve for Contingencies

Contact: Donna Witt, Director of Financial Services 455-3968

11:40 a.m. 
3. Consider a request to adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund

budget to appropriate $448,770 with resources from the FY 2017 Office on Violence Against
Women – Improving Criminal Justice Response Program, also known as Arrest Program, to
enhance the criminal justice response to sexual assault, domestic violence, dating violence,
stalking, and protective order process.

Contact: Donna Nash, Office of Commonwealth’s  Attorney 455-3770

11:45 a.m. 
4. Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and appropriate

$63,942 with resources of $42,628 from the Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Grant,
an in-kind service and equipment match of $18,537 and $2,777 transferred from the FY 2017
General Fund Police Department budget to provide selective DUI and occupant restraint
enforcement activities, attend related training and purchase equipment.

Contact: Chief Raul Diaz, Police Department 455-6104

11:50 a.m. 
5. Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and appropriate

$21,000 with resources of $14,000 from the Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Grant,
an in-kind service and equipment match of $5,929 and $1,071 transferred from the FY 2017
General Fund Police Department budget to provide funds for speed enforcement activities.

Contact: Chief Raul Diaz, Police Department 455-6104

11:55 a.m. 
6. Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and appropriate

$43,797 with resources from an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) to
purchase law enforcement equipment for the Lynchburg Police Department, Lynchburg Sheriff’s
Office and the Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney.

Contact: Chief Raul Diaz, Police Department 455-6104

12:00 p.m. 
7. Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and appropriate

$49,459.20 with resources of $24,729.60 from the Bulletproof Vest Partnership 2016 Grant
Program and $24,729.60 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund Police Department



Page 2 of 2 

($20,865.60) and Sheriff’s Office ($3,864) budgets to purchase 64 replacement bulletproof vests 
for law enforcement officers.  

Contact: Chief Raul Diaz, Police Department 455-6104

12:05 p.m. 
8. Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City Capital Projects Fund budget and appropriate

$510,000 with resources from a Highway Safety Improvement Program grant to install pedestrian
and signal improvements along Rivermont Avenue from Bedford Avenue to Link Road.

Contact: Gaynelle Hart, Director of Public Works 455-4406

12:10 p.m. 
9. Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City Capital Projects Fund budget and appropriate

$168,244 with resources from a Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) Transportation
Alternatives Program grant to install sidewalk in the Dearington neighborhood.

Contact: Gaynelle Hart, Director of Public Works 455-4406

12:15 p.m. 
10. Investment Summary.

Contact: Donna Witt, Director of Financial Services 455-3968

12:20 p.m. 
11. Review collections received from five of the City’s largest revenue sources.

Contact: Donna Witt, Director of Financial Services 455-3968

12:25 p.m. 
12. Roll Call

The next Finance Committee meeting is Tuesday, October 25, 2016, at 11:30 a.m. 

**Please note the Finance Committee has been moved back to the Bidder’s Room on 3rd Floor, City Hall. 



 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE NOTES-- DRAFT 

Tuesday, August 9, 2016 
 
 

GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
 

Meeting commenced at 11:30 a.m. 
 

ATTENDEES 
Committee Members:  Councilmember Jeff S. Helgeson, Chairman; Councilmember Randy 
Nelson; Councilmember Mary Jane Dolan, Mayor Joan Foster, Ex-Officio 
Others:  Bonnie Svrcek, City Manager; Margaret Schmitt, Interim Deputy City Manager; Donna 
Witt, Director of Financial Services, Rhonda Allbeck, Assistant Director of Financial Services 
 
 
1. Approval of the Draft Finance Committee Meeting Notes from July 12, 2016 

 
The Finance Committee meeting notes for July 12, 2016 were unanimously approved as 
submitted.  

 
2. Report on the General Fund Reserve for Contingencies 

 
Donna Witt reported one new item was being introduced: $52,545 for Case Management 
Software System for the Office of Commonwealth’s Attorney. If approved, the balance of the 
FY 2017 General Fund Reserve for Contingencies is $1,147,455. 

 
3. Consider a request to adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund 

budget to appropriate $133,078 with resources from the FY 2017 Victim Witness Grant 
Program to meet the direct victim assistance service needs of the community.  
 
The Committee unanimously approved this item. This item will be considered by City Council 
at tonight’s meeting, August 10, 2016.  

 
4. Consider a request to adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 General Fund budget and 

appropriate $52,545 with resources from the General Fund Reserve for Contingencies to 
support the purchase of a new prosecution case management system.  

 
The Committee unanimously approved this item. This item will be considered by City Council 
at tonight’s meeting, August 10, 2016.  

 
5. Direct staff to amend the attached Performance Agreement with Golden Mile, LLC based on 

the attached key elements and bring to City Council for consideration at its Work Session on 
September 13, 2016. 

 
Golden Mile LLC attorney made a presentation regarding the developer’s new proposal.  
Extensive discussion was held regarding the proposal and the changes from the developer’s 
original proposal.  Approval was given for this item to be discussed at the September 13, 
2016 Council Work Session.  

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 1 



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
6. Review collections received from five of the City’s largest revenue sources 
 

Donna Witt presented the latest revenues through the month of May. She noted May 
collections were on target with projections.  

 
7. Roll Call 

 
There were no items for roll call.  
 
 

Meeting adjourned at 1:30 p.m. 
 
 

The next Finance Committee meeting is Tuesday, September 27, 2016, at 11:30 a.m. 



AGENDA ITEM NO.:  2

City Manager's

Reserve for Discretionary

Contingencies Funding 

BEGINNING BALANCE, JULY 1, 2016 $1,150,000 $50,000

Carryforward to FY 2017 Reserve for Contingencies - 05/24/16 Council Meeting 0

BALANCE $1,150,000 $50,000

APPROPRIATIONS (Second Reading)

Case Management Software System- Office of Commonwealth's Attorney - 08/09/16 Council Meeting $52,545

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $52,545 $0

REMAINING BALANCE $1,097,455 $50,000

ITEMS INTRODUCED

TOTAL INTRODUCED ITEMS $0 $0

REMAINING BALANCE $1,097,455 $50,000

PENDING ITEMS

TOTAL PENDING ITEMS $0 $0

PROJECTED BALANCE $1,097,455 $50,000

 FY 2017 GENERAL FUND RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

September 2016



LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 

MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016  AGENDA ITEM #:  3 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION: X                     INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:  Improving Criminal Justice Responses Grant Program  
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       ___Healthy & Active Living  
 ___Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
 ___Neighborhoods  _X_Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        ___Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget to 
appropriate $448,770 with resources from the FY 2017 Office on Violence Against Women – Improving 
Criminal Justice Response Program, also known as Arrest Program, to enhance the criminal justice response 
to sexual assault, domestic violence, dating violence, stalking, and protective order process.   
 
 
SUMMARY:  The Commonwealth’s Attorney’s Office, was awarded $448,770 in FY 2017 Improving Criminal 
Justice Responses Program for the period of 10/1/2016 to 9/30/19. The Office of the Commonwealth’s 
Attorney is requesting approval to appropriate $448,770 towards the following criminal justice responses and 
victim services: 
- hire a part-time Community Safety Investigator 
- hire a part-time Domestic/Dating Violence Prosecutor 
- hire a consultant for the Domestic Abuse Coordinated Community Response Team 
- in partnership with the YWCA Domestic Violence Prevention Center and Sexual Assault Response 

Program, place a full-time community advocate within the Lynchburg Juvenile and Domestic Relations 
District Court to assist victims with the protective order process 

- training for new and seasoned staff members 
- computers and equipment for newly hired staff 
 
Staff hired within FY 2017 will be informed that the renewal of the position will be based on the amount of grant 
monies available.  At the conclusion of the grant award period or September 30, 2019, there is an opportunity 
to apply for continuation of these funds for 36 months or to 10/1/19 to 9/30/22. 
 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S): 
September 27, 2016 Finance Committee 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  No local impact 
 
 
CONTACT(S):   
Michael Doucette, Commonwealth’s Attorney, 455-3762 
Donna Nash, Office/Grants Administer, Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney, 455-3770 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 
Resolution 
Copy of the FY2017 U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women Award 
 
 
REVIEWED BY:  bms 
  



 
RESOLUTION:  
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget is amended and $448,770 is 
appropriated with resources from the FY 2017 Office on Violence Against Women -- Improving Criminal Justice 
Response Program to meet the needs of the community regarding criminal justice responses and victim 
services.   
 
Introduced:       Adopted:  
 
Certified:       
  Clerk of Council 
 

























LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 

MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016  AGENDA ITEM #:  4 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION: X                     INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:  Police Department Participation in the DMV Highway Safety Grant – Driving Under the 
Influence (DUI) Enforcement and Other Safety Related Activities 
 
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       ___Healthy & Active Living  
 ___Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
 ___Neighborhoods  _X Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        ___Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and 
appropriate $63,942 with resources of $42,628 from the Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Grant, 
an in-kind service and equipment match of $18,537 and $2,777 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund 
Police Department budget to provide selective DUI and occupant restraint enforcement activities, attend 
related training and purchase equipment. 
 
 
SUMMARY: The Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Program has awarded the City a $63,942 
grant.  The funds will be used for selective DUI and speed enforcement activities, to attend related training and 
to purchase equipment for DUI enforcement.   
 
This grant excludes reimbursement of FICA (Medicare and Social Security) benefit costs associated with the 
allotted overtime; however, funding of $2,777 is available for transfer from the FY 2017 General Fund Police 
Department budget to cover this expense.  
 
An in–kind match of $18,537 in police equipment and services is part of the grant agreement. 
 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S): 
September 27, 2016 Finance Committee 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: The grant requires the Police Department to pay the FICA (Medicare and Social Security) 
benefits associated with the allotted overtime funds; $2,777 from the FY 2017 General Fund Police 
Department budget will be used to cover this expense. 
 
 
CONTACT(S):  
Chief R.M. Diaz, 455-6104 
Captain R.S. Trent, 455-6182 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 
Resolution 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: bms 
 
 
  



 
RESOLUTION: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget is amended and $63,942 is 
appropriated with resources of $42,628 from the Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Grant, an in-
kind service and equipment match of $18,537 and $2,777 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund Police 
Department budget to provide selection DUI and occupant restraint enforcement activities, attend related 
training and purchase equipment.  
 
Introduced:         Adopted: 
 
Certified: _____________________________ 
  Clerk of Council 
 



LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 

MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016  AGENDA ITEM #:  5 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION: X                     INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:  Police Department Participation in the DMV Highway Safety Grant – Speed Enforcement  
 
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       ___Healthy & Active Living  
 ___Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
 ___Neighborhoods  _X Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        ___Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and 
appropriate $21,000 with resources of $14,000 from the Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Grant, 
an in-kind service and equipment match of $5,929 and $1,071 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund 
Police Department budget to provide funds for speed enforcement activities.   
 
 
SUMMARY:  The Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Program has awarded the City a $14,000 
grant.  The funds will be used for speed enforcement activities.  
 
The grant excludes reimbursement of FICA (Medicare and Social Security) benefit costs associated with the 
allotted overtime; however, funding of $1,071 is available for transfer from the FY 2017 Police Department 
budget to cover this expense.  
 
An in–kind match of $5,929 in police equipment and services is part of the grant agreement. 
 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S): 
September 27, 2017 Finance Committee 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  The grant requires the Police Department to pay the FICA (Medicare and Social Security) 
benefits associated with the allotted overtime funds; $1,071 from the FY 2017 General Fund Police 
Department budget will be used to cover this expense. 
 
 
CONTACT(S): 
Chief R.M. Diaz, 455-6104 
Captain M.L. Jamison, 455-6168 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S):   
Resolution 
 
 
REVIEWED BY:  bms 
 
  



 
RESOLUTION: 
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget is amended and $21,000 is 
appropriated with resources of $14,000 from the Department of Motor Vehicles Highway Safety Grant, an in-
kind service and equipment match of $5,929 and $1,071 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund Police 
Department budget to provide funds for speed enforcement activities.   
 
Introduced:         Adopted: 
 
Certified: _________________________ 
  Clerk of Council 
 



LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 

MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016  AGENDA ITEM #:  6 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION: X                     INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:       2016 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)  
 
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       ___Healthy & Active Living  
 ___Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
 ___Neighborhoods  _X_Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        ___Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and 
appropriate $43,797 with resources from an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) to 
purchase law enforcement equipment for the Lynchburg Police Department, Lynchburg Sheriff’s Office and the 
Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney. 
 
 
SUMMARY: The City of Lynchburg is eligible to receive $43,797 in Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance 
Grant (JAG) funding.  Funding will be utilized by the Lynchburg Police Department to purchase tourniquets to 
equip officers with additional first aid measures, to purchase two (2) money scanners with software for the 
Special Investigations Unit and Property and Evidence Unit to allow for a more efficient and effective way of 
tracking and counting money used in undercover operations, to purchase forensic software to enhance the 
Lynchburg Police Department’s means of investigating and closing cases involving technology, and to 
purchase Surface computer systems for the Vice/Narcotics Unit to replace outdated laptops ($34,587).  The 
Lynchburg Sheriff’s Office will utilize funds to purchase thirty-one (31) pistol flashlights and holsters ($4,940).  
The Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney will utilize funds to purchase three (3) laptop computers ($4,270).  
Total equipment cost is $43,797, which is fully reimbursable by the grant.  No local matching funds are 
required. 
 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S):   
September 27, 2016 Finance Committee; 
June 14, 2016 Finance Committee – Approval of grant application submission; 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None, no local match is required 
 
 
CONTACT(S): 
Police Chief Raul Diaz, 455-6104 
Captain R.S. Trent, 455-6182 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 
Resolution 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: bms 
 
 
  



 
RESOLUTION: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget is amended and $43,797 is 
appropriated with resources from the 2016 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) to 
purchase law enforcement equipment for the Lynchburg Police Department, Lynchburg Sheriff’s Office and the 
Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney. 
 
Introduced:                                                                                                    Adopted: 
 
Certified:           _________________________________ 
                            Clerk of Council 
 
 



LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 

MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016  AGENDA ITEM #:  7 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION: X                     INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:     Police Bulletproof Vest Partnership 2016 Grant Funding    
 
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       ___Healthy & Active Living  
 ___Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
 ___Neighborhoods  _X_Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        ___Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget and 
appropriate $49,459.20 with resources of $24,729.60 from the Bulletproof Vest Partnership 2016 Grant 
Program and $24,729.60 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund Police Department ($20,865.60) and 
Sheriff’s Office ($3,864) budgets to purchase 64 replacement bulletproof vests for law enforcement officers. 
 
 
SUMMARY: Total vest replacement costs are $49,459.20.  The grant requires a 50% local match; these funds 
are available in the FY 2017 General Fund Police Department and Sheriff’s Office operating budgets. 
 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S):   
September 27, 2016 Finance Committee 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: The required local match is budgeted in the FY 2017 General Fund Police Department and 
Sheriff’s Office operating budgets; therefore, no additional funds are required. 
 
 
CONTACT(S):  
Chief R.M. Diaz, 455-6104 
Captain R.S. Trent, 455-6182 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S):   
Resolution 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: bms 
 
  



 
RESOLUTION: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City/Federal/State Aid Fund budget is amended and $49,459.20 is 
appropriated with resources of $24,729.60 from the Bulletproof Vest Partnership 2016 Grant Program and 
$24,729.60 transferred from the FY 2017 General Fund Police Department ($20,865.60) and Sheriff’s Office 
($3,864) budgets to purchase 64 replacement bulletproof vests for law enforcement officers.   
 
Introduced:                                                                                                    Adopted: 
 
Certified:           _________________________________ 
                            Clerk of Council 
 
 



LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 
MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016   AGENDA ITEM #:  8 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION:  X                    INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:    Highway Safety Improvement Program Grant Award for Pedestrian and Signal  
 Improvements on Rivermont Avenue  
 
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       _X_Healthy & Active Living  
  X  Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
_X_Neighborhoods  _X_Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        _X_Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City Capital Projects Fund budget and 
appropriate $510,000 with resources from a Highway Safety Improvement Program grant to install pedestrian 
and signal improvements along Rivermont Avenue from Bedford Avenue to Link Road. 
 
SUMMARY:  The City has been awarded $510,000 in federal funds for pedestrian and signal improvements 
along Rivermont Avenue from Bedford Avenue to Link Road. Staff is developing a scope of work and 
anticipates finalizing design by spring 2017.  
 
The project is funded through the Highway Safety Improvement Program and is 100% reimbursable, requiring 
no local match.  
 
PRIOR ACTION(S):   September 12, 2016 Physical Development Committee (PDC) 
   September 27, 2016 Finance Committee 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The federal grant is 100% reimbursable; therefore, no local match is required.  
 
CONTACT(S):  Lee Newland, City Engineer, 455-3947 

Maggie Cossman, City Transportation Engineer, 455-3935 
Gaynelle Hart, Director of Public Works, 455-4406 

    
ATTACHMENT(S):   Resolution 
 
REVIEWED BY: bms 
 
 
  



 
 
RESOLUTION:  
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City Capital Project Fund budget is amended and $510,000 is 
appropriated with resources from a Highway Safety Improvement Program grant to install pedestrian and 
signal improvements along Rivermont Avenue from Bedford Avenue to Link Road. 
 
Introduced:                                                                                                    Adopted: 
 
Certified:           _________________________________ 
                            Clerk of Council 
 
 



LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

 
MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016   AGENDA ITEM #:  9 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:  X WORK SESSION:    CLOSED SESSION:   
ACTION: X                     INFORMATION: (Confidential) 
 
ITEM TITLE:    Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) Transportation Alternatives Program  
 Grant Award for Dearington Neighborhood Sidewalk  
 
Strategic Pillar(s) Impacted: 
 ___Arts & Culture    ___Citizen Engagement & Social Capital    ___Economic Development       _X_Healthy & Active Living  
  X  Infrastructure     ___Land Use                                          ___Lifelong Learning                ___Natural Resources 
_X_Neighborhoods  _X_Safe Community                               ___Social Equity                        _X_Transportation  
       ___Administrative 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt a resolution to amend the FY 2017 City Capital Projects Fund budget and 
appropriate $168,244 with resources from a Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) Transportation 
Alternatives Program grant to install sidewalk in the Dearington neighborhood. 
 
SUMMARY:  In November 2015 an application was submitted to the Virginia Department of Transportation 
(VDOT) requesting funds to install sidewalk in the Dearington neighborhood under the Transportation 
Alternatives Program. The proposal was to complete the sidewalk route from Dearington Heights Apartments 
to the Dearington Elementary School, the neighborhood market, and the GLTC bus stop. This section of 
sidewalk was left out of the original Safe Routes to School project due to lack of funding. The scope of work 
includes safety measures such as ADA ramps and a crosswalk as well as storm drainage inlets. In September, 
the City was notified its grant application was approved.    
 
The program uses federal pass-through funds. The cost estimate for the project is $210,305; $168,244 in grant 
funds with a required 20% local match of $42,061. Funds already appropriated in the General Street 
Improvement Project within the City Capital Projects Fund will be moved to this project to satisfy the match 
requirement; therefore, only the $168,244 of grant funds needs appropriation. 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S):   November 10, 2015 Physical Development Committee (PDC) and City Council 
   September 12, 2016 PDC 
   September 27, 2016 Finance Committee 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The required local match of $42,061 is already appropriated in the City Capital Projects 

Fund; therefore, only the grant funds of $168,244 need appropriation.  
 
CONTACT(S):  Lee Newland, City Engineer, 455-3947 

Maggie Cossman, City Transportation Engineer, 455-3935 
Gaynelle Hart, Director of Public Works, 455-4406 

    
ATTACHMENT(S):   Resolution 
 
REVIEWED BY: bms 
 
 
  



 
 
RESOLUTION:  
BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2017 City Capital Project Fund budget is amended and $168,244 is 
appropriated with resources from a Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) Transportation Alternatives 
Program grant to install sidewalk in the Dearington neighborhood. 
 
Introduced:                                                                                                    Adopted: 
 
Certified:           _________________________________ 
                            Clerk of Council 
 
 



Investment Summary
Quarterly Investment Review - 7/31/2016 City of Lynchburg

Total Investments
This Quarter 75,057,288
Last Quarter 82,444,266
One Year Ago 71,860,651

Weighted Average Yield
Portfolio 0.65%

Weighted Average Maturity (days)
Excluding Liquidity (days) 272
Including Liquidity (days) 95

This quarter, the City made four purchases, totaling $4.95 million in new investments.  
Additionally, $8.10 million of the portfolio's securities matured during the quarter.  The weighted 
average yield increased over the quarter, from 0.62% to 0.65%, while the average maturity of the 
portfolio (excluding liquidity) decreased by 14 days.    

0.00%

0.20%

0.40%

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

M
ay

-1
2

Ju
l-

12

S
ep

-1
2

N
ov

-1
2

Ja
n-

13

M
ar

-1
3

M
ay

-1
3

Ju
l-

13

S
ep

-1
3

N
ov

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

M
ar

-1
4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
l-

14

S
ep

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

M
ar

-1
5

M
ay

-1
5

Ju
l-

15

S
ep

-1
5

N
ov

-1
5

Ja
n-

16

M
ar

-1
6

M
ay

-1
6

Ju
l-

16

Portfolio Yield

6-Month T-Bill

LGIP

Current Holdings Portfolio Statistics

Comments

Liquidity LGIP
64.9%

Agencies FHLB
8.4%

Agencies 
FNMA
6.1%

Agencies 
FHLM
4.9%

Agencies 
FFCB
2.0%

Treasuries TR
3.8%

Municipals 
MUNI
9.9%

Portfolio Yield

Prepared by: Davenport & Company LLC 7/31/201614

AGENDA ITEM #:  10 





FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Agenda Item Summary 

 

MEETING DATE:  September 27, 2016 AGENDA ITEM NO.:  11 
 
CONSENT:   REGULAR:   WORK SESSION: CLOSED SESSION:   
 (Confidential) 
ACTION:    INFORMATION:  X 
 
ITEM TITLE:  Revenue Update 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Review the collections received from five of the City’s largest revenue sources. 
 
 
SUMMARY:  Five of the City’s major revenue sources are taxes collected on a monthly basis:  Sales Tax, 
Consumer Utility Tax – Electric, Communications Sales and Use Tax, Meals Tax, and Lodging Tax.  Since the 
last Finance Committee meeting, revenue information through June 2016 has been posted for these five 
revenue streams. 
 
 
PRIOR ACTION(S): 
This information is provided monthly to the Finance Committee. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
None 
 
 
CONTACT(S): 
Donna Witt, Director of Financial Services, 455-3968 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 
Comparison of Collections Budget to Actual FY 2015 – FY 2016 
 
 
REVIEWED BY:  



Comparison of Collections

Budget to Actual FY 2015 - FY 2016

Actual

FY 2012

Actual

FY 2013

Actual 

FY 2014

Actual 

FY 2015

Adopted

FY 2016

Actual 

FY 2016

Actual

FY 2016 to

Adopted

FY 2016

Actual

FY 2016 to

Actual

FY 2015

SALES & USE TAX 

JULY $1,014,596 $996,646 $1,075,816 $1,131,485 $1,119,202 $1,207,589 $88,387 $76,104

AUGUST
 1

1,079,129 1,145,592 1,098,342 1,299,763 1,142,228 1,198,772 56,544 (100,991)

SEPTEMBER 1,100,698 1,117,209 1,083,199 1,204,336 1,191,262 1,269,930 78,668 65,594

OCTOBER 1,055,941 1,033,859 1,161,965 1,185,608 1,172,738 1,231,666 58,928 46,058

NOVEMBER 1,117,090 1,187,008 1,155,729 1,241,898 1,228,417 1,227,636 (781) (14,262)

DECEMBER
 2

1,488,926 1,466,715 1,316,419 1,669,810 1,651,684 1,600,507 (51,177) (69,303)

JANUARY 998,052 1,085,312 1,103,175 1,073,237 1,061,587 1,055,364 (6,223) (17,873)

FEBRUARY 1,134,434 1,074,819 1,172,252 1,131,392 1,119,110 1,161,810 42,700 30,418

MARCH 1,196,149 1,138,611 1,217,930 1,282,807 1,268,882 1,323,375 54,493 40,568

APRIL 1,053,637 1,129,443 1,183,748 1,311,297 1,297,062 1,202,186 (94,876) (109,111)

MAY 1,078,175 1,089,235 1,112,579 1,213,149 1,199,980 1,222,060 22,080 8,911

JUNE 1,124,148 1,125,297 1,161,140 1,261,544 1,247,848 1,294,236 46,388 32,692

TOTAL $13,440,975 $13,589,746 $13,842,294 $15,006,326 $14,700,000 $14,995,131 $295,131 ($11,195)

CONSUMER UTILITY TAX - ELECTRIC

JULY $341,729 $323,141 $325,815 $321,596 $320,615 $332,876 $12,261 $11,280

AUGUST 345,615 345,163 318,738 305,012 304,082 333,953 29,871 28,941

SEPTEMBER 325,754 318,915 317,324 317,947 316,978 328,411 11,433 10,464

OCTOBER 280,745 279,145 273,646 273,264 272,431 281,514 9,083 8,250

NOVEMBER 281,842 282,035 280,945 273,353 272,520 270,434 (2,086) (2,919)

DECEMBER 325,287 330,714 348,750 346,565 345,509 321,380 (24,129) (25,185)

JANUARY 344,439 346,399 374,541 365,859 364,744 346,212 (18,532) (19,647)

FEBRUARY 322,546 342,839 372,254 381,844 380,680 361,670 (19,010) (20,174)

MARCH 298,405 326,828 334,289 339,965 338,929 312,928 (26,001) (27,037)

APRIL 271,034 320,253 306,485 288,704 287,824 282,659 (5,165) (6,045)

MAY 266,883 262,832 272,343 277,296 276,451 267,796 (8,655) (9,500)

JUNE 301,838 295,319 303,173 310,184 309,238 301,340 (7,898) (8,844)

TOTAL $3,706,117 $3,773,583 $3,828,303 $3,801,589 $3,790,000 $3,741,173 ($48,827) ($60,416)

COMMUNICATIONS SALES & USE TAX

JULY $349,339 $293,358 $286,999 $283,594 $275,000 $276,750 $1,750 ($6,844)

AUGUST 294,910 291,560 284,691 281,957 275,000 270,038 (4,962) (11,919)

SEPTEMBER 179,549 263,295 284,249 283,441 275,000 273,974 (1,026) (9,467)

OCTOBER 309,437 319,011 288,830 287,702 275,000 277,686 2,686 (10,016)

NOVEMBER 284,123 300,665 284,176 279,441 275,000 271,470 (3,530) (7,971)

DECEMBER 233,654 297,855 289,726 282,491 275,000 276,524 1,524 (5,967)

JANUARY 337,936 282,620 264,960 275,361 275,000 271,160 (3,840) (4,201)

FEBRUARY 287,492 287,759 280,480 291,186 275,000 275,887 887 (15,299)

MARCH 302,278 299,333 288,500 285,971 275,000 282,470 7,470 (3,501)

APRIL 292,542 287,442 285,052 276,473 275,000 270,594 (4,406) (5,879)

MAY 287,784 266,034 286,178 285,053 275,000 271,168 (3,832) (13,885)

JUNE 303,576 282,873 288,892 270,246 275,000 265,047 (9,953) (5,199)

TOTAL $3,462,620 $3,471,805 $3,412,733 $3,382,916 $3,300,000 $3,282,768 ($17,232) ($100,148)

   ADOPTED FY 2016 BUDGET - $14,700,000

   ADOPTED FY 2016 BUDGET - $3,790,000

   ADOPTED FY 2016 BUDGET - $3,300,000



Comparison of Collections

Budget to Actual FY 2015 - FY 2016

Actual 

Assessed

FY 2013

Actual 

Collected 

FY 2013 
5

Actual 

Assessed

FY 2014

Actual 

Collected 

FY 2014 
5

Actual 

Assessed

FY 2015

Actual 

Collected 

FY 2015
 5

Adopted

FY 2016

Actual 

Assessed

FY 2016

Actual 

Assessed

FY 2016 to

Adopted

FY 2016

Actual 

Collected 

FY 2016
 5

Actual

Collected 

FY 2016 to

Adopted

FY 2016

Actual

Collected 

FY 2016 to

Assessed

FY 2016

MEALS TAX

JULY
 3

$943,431 $1,044,556 $944,920 $1,159,786 $1,009,124 $970,597 $1,026,218 $1,090,368 $64,150 $1,046,770 $20,552 ($43,598)

AUGUST 1,042,850 1,026,544 1,056,821 1,024,718 1,152,551 1,119,585 1,172,074 1,173,209 1,135 1,213,559 41,485 40,350

SEPTEMBER 1,011,701 1,012,294 1,030,134 1,052,079 1,107,413 1,159,391 1,126,172 1,187,734 61,562 1,167,356 41,184 (20,378)

OCTOBER 1,006,966 1,003,032 1,046,550 958,359 1,149,721 1,119,430 1,169,196 1,181,133 11,937 1,152,017 (17,179) (29,116)

NOVEMBER 964,775 868,692 1,019,305 1,064,385 1,079,590 1,099,028 1,097,877 1,104,321 6,444 1,156,651 58,774 52,330

DECEMBER 1,044,178 1,083,983 1,061,859 1,035,379 1,138,978 1,117,510 1,158,271 1,225,475 67,204 1,224,108 65,837 (1,367)

JANUARY 927,026 889,358 968,124 971,677 1,089,143 963,288 1,107,592 1,007,562 (100,030) 908,712 (198,880) (98,850)

FEBRUARY 983,390 995,618 987,205 957,979 1,032,923 1,198,810 1,050,420 1,143,880 93,460 1,154,457 104,037 10,577

MARCH 1,092,759 1,091,421 1,144,197 1,142,746 1,222,307 1,177,822 1,243,012 1,258,241 15,229 1,393,915 150,903 135,674

APRIL 1,052,568 1,067,037 1,098,389 1,034,811 1,206,781 978,156 1,227,223 1,241,103 13,880 1,244,722 17,499 3,619

MAY 
3

1,058,790 841,164 1,107,395 1,100,601 1,186,546 1,303,652 1,206,645 1,230,822 24,177 1,242,988 36,343 12,166

JUNE 
3

994,811 950,882 1,028,837 1,164,223 1,111,472 1,228,487 1,130,299 1,135,413 5,114 1,203,793 73,494 68,380

TOTAL $12,123,245 $11,874,581 $12,493,736 $12,666,743 $13,486,549 $13,435,756 $13,715,000 $13,979,261 $264,261 $14,109,048 $394,048 $129,787

LODGING TAX

JULY
 3

$180,074 $197,072 $174,759 $223,419 $189,065 $180,395 $186,540 $180,587 ($5,953) $180,808 ($5,732) $221

AUGUST 
4

163,020 275,903 185,662 185,340 185,946 185,402 183,463 206,422 22,959 202,217 18,754 (4,205)

SEPTEMBER 160,661 157,680 181,706 204,758 173,904 173,875 171,582 204,267 32,685 206,009 34,427 1,742

OCTOBER 183,064 191,453 184,462 185,014 209,859 209,788 207,056 196,681 (10,375) 160,131 (46,925) (36,550)

NOVEMBER 131,993 129,941 153,745 148,082 141,855 144,988 139,961 140,923 962 177,048 37,087 36,125

DECEMBER 112,277 113,067 141,137 126,077 115,033 119,891 113,497 130,478 16,653 130,150 16,653 (328)

JANUARY 134,471 129,578 133,071 125,716 117,665 108,523 116,094 120,072 3,978 109,217 (6,877) (10,855)

FEBRUARY 136,660 136,660 136,497 139,851 130,777 133,217 129,031 150,144 21,113 140,716 11,685 (9,428)

MARCH 158,737 158,706 176,151 172,029 184,242 178,963 181,782 204,178 22,396 222,261 40,479 18,083

APRIL 161,422 161,391 170,639 171,590 181,003 162,085 178,586 177,191 (1,395) 175,590 (2,996) (1,601)

MAY 193,883 193,290 226,865 225,048 227,296 245,223 224,261 228,349 4,088 216,253 (8,008) (12,096)

JUNE 
1

190,364 122,651 208,725 218,221 207,926 223,849 205,149 192,508 (12,641) 181,884 (23,265) (10,624)

TOTAL $1,906,626 $1,967,392 $2,073,419 $2,125,145 $2,064,571 $2,066,199 $2,037,000 $2,131,800 $94,472 $2,102,284 $65,284 ($29,516)

4
  The August FY 2013 collection amount includes a one-time, $140,000 payment in delinquent taxes.

3
  Due to year end accounting activities, a portion of Meals and Lodging Tax revenues associated with May and June were posted in June and July.

1
  The August FY 2015 Actual amount includes a one-time, $145,000 payment in taxes, which was redistributed to the City from another locality.

5
  Meals and Lodging Tax data includes columns titled "Actual Collected ."  The figures listed under these columns include all revenue received per month regardless of whether the payment is current or delinquent.

2
  Retailer over-reported Sales & Use Tax in December FY 2015 by $50,000; Corrected in December FY 2016 by reducing owed tax of $39,000 and taking additional $11,000

   ADOPTED FY 2016 BUDGET - $13,715,000

   ADOPTED FY 2016 BUDGET - $2,037,000


	0 - Agenda September 27, 2016 Finance Committee
	1 - NOTES August 9 2016 Finance Committee draft sfe
	2 - General Fund Reserve for Contingencies FY16 9.27.16
	3 - 9-27-16 Agenda Summary Improving Criminal Justice Response sfe
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	3a - Improving Criminal Justice Response Award
	4 - DMV Alcohol FY17 Council Agenda Summary 9.27.16 Revised
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	5 - DMV Speed FY17 Council Agenda Summary 9.27.16 Revised
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	6 - 2016 JAG Council Agenda Form 9.27.16 revised
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	7 - BPV 9.27.16 Agenda_Item_Summary_2016 sfe
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	8 - HSIP
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	9 - Dearington Sidewalks
	LYNCHBURG CITY COUNCIL
	Agenda Item Summary


	10 - Lynchurburg Quarterly Investment Review - Finance Committee Report
	10a - Finance Committee 7 31 2016 Investment Information
	11 - Revenue Update Item Summary
	FINANCE COMMITTEE
	Agenda Item Summary


	11a - Monthly Tax Revenues Comparison FY16 September Report



